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Inner City Truth 3 (ICT3) is based on a
100+ question survey conducted with
1,700 African American and Hispanic
inner city youth ages 16 to 20 from Los
Angeles, Oakland, Philadelphia, Chicago
and Atlanta. This third installment of the
Inner City Truth series was administered
over a five-month period in mid-2013.
ICT3 insights go beyond the demograph-
ic profiles, attitudes and behaviors. It also
captures the “why” behind youth behav-
ior and choices, along with highlighting
trends that indicate what comes next.

Whether promoting public health ser-
vices, entertainment properties or con-
sumer goods, we all know the benefits
of understanding one’s target consumet.

of Color

This study provides an understanding of
the worldview, aspirations and lifestyles
of inner-city youth. It captures informa-
tion about their expectations and per-
ceptions of K-12 and post-secondary
education, the challenges to academic
achievement, and their views on inter-
personal relationships. ICT3 explores
where urban youth spend their time,
their physical activity and nutrition habits
and their usage and preferences across
the full spectrum of media channels,
including social media, online and wire-
less.

To view the ICT3 website go to:
www. meeproductions.com/ICT3Web

Youth Striving for Optimal Health:
Same Neighborhoods, Different

Choices

As part of the ICT3, we were able to
compare and contrast youth from the
same socioeconomic backgrounds. We
assessed how certain behaviors or deci-
sions youth make impact the way that
they live their lives or view the world
around them. One of those peer-to-peer
comparisons attempts to identify what
makes a youth who lives an “optimal

health lifestyle” different from one who
doesn’t.

We categorized youth that lived an “opti-
mal health lifestyle” by four critical simi-
larities. They all must: 1) Eat fruits and
vegetables at least 4 days/week; 2)
Engage in physical activity at least 4

Continued on page 3

Sponsors
The
California
Endowment

* The National Campaign
to Prevent Teen and Unplanned Pregnancy

The survey was co-sponsored by The Cali-
fornia Endowment, The Advancement
Project, The United Negro College Fund,
The National Campaign to Prevent Teen
and Unplanned Pregnancy and MEE Pro-
ductions. The California Endowment and
The National Campaign have been spon-
sors for all 3 iterations of the study.
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Messages That Are Aspirational And Tell Youth To Believe In
Themselves Will Be Successful

In 2002, MEE tackled its sec-
ond major national quantitative
study, Inner City Truth, as part
of our groundbreaking research
study, This is My Reality: The
Price of Sex. At the time, the
goal was to get an understand-
ing of the lifestyles and media
consumption habits of an audi-
ence whose opinions are rarely
explored. The information gen-
erated from that study provid-
ed a snapshot into the lives
of Black youth and provided
insights that MEE and its clients
could use to positively impact
youth. In 2008, we conduct-
ed the second iteration of Inner
City Truth, and diversifyied the
sample to include Latino youth.

That brings us to 2013 and ICTS3,
the third iteration of the Inner City
Truth series and the most diverse
sample size to-date. Through
sponsorship from The California
Endowment, The National
Campaign to Prevent Teen and
Unplanned Pregnancy, The
Advancement Project and the
United Negro College Fund; we
developed a survey that identifies
(and provides recommendations
to) health, educational and related
social disparities that raise chal-
lenges for urban youth of color
achieving their innate potential.

At MEE, we understand that if
we really want to be effective in
changing the life outcomes of
today’s youth of color, we have to

understand their dreams, world-
view, motivations and culture. We
need to know why they do the
things they do and the day-to-
day struggles they face, so that
we can reach them in a way that
shows we have paid attention to
and acknowledged their realities.
These youth remain America’s
youngest trendsetters, not just
in music and fashion, but also in
media/digital consumption and
social behaviors that often even-
tually end up in the mainstream.

Some of the key findings from
ICT3 that stood out to us were:

¢ |CT3 youth value education as
the door to future success;
they are enrolled in school and
plan to continue beyond high
school.
ICT3 youth believe both in
themselves and a higher power
to make things happen.
ICT3 youth are intensely con-
nected to digital technology via
the Internet and smartphones;
it even replaces face-to-face
time as a favored way to keep
in touch with friends.
Despite media portrayals that
may have one believe oth-
erwise, and despite living in
high-risk environments (stress-
ors) where they have been
exposed to significant amounts
of violence, the vast majority of
African American males have
not been perpetrators of vio-
lence.

e Sexual abuse and assaults
may be all-too-common expe-
riences for African American
girls and women

¢ Youth who were overweight or
obese (measured by BMI) were
more likely to report being bul-
lied and/or engaging in (often
risky) sexual activity.

e Among the sub-groups, Latina
females were overwhelmingly
the least satisfied with their
bodies and were the most likely
to report being bullied.

¢ |CT3 youth have goals of mar-
riage someday and believe
that pregnancies should be
planned, because having a
child as a teen is a “big deal.”

¢ Programs and brands can con-
nect with ICT3 youth by reflect-
ing belief in self and supporting
their dreams of success.

This special edition UrbanTrends
provides an overview into the
information we gathered dur-
ing ICT3. Our hope is that this
information will be useful to you
as you continue to work dili-
gently to positively impact youth
in underserved communities
across the country. Please feel
free to incorporate these find-
ings in grant applications, com-
munity presentations and your
program-development planning.

lvan Juzang, President
MEEPROD®@aol.com




Optimal Health continued...

days/week; 3) Not have used drugs in
the past 3 months; and 4) Have regu-
larly attended religious services in the
past month. In contrast, our category
of youth who have not lived an “opti-
mal health lifestyle” include those with
the opposite similarities. They all must
have: 1) Not eaten fruits and vegetables
at least 4 days/week; 2) Not engaged
in any physical activity at least 4 days/
week; 3) Used drugs in the past 3
months; and 4) Not regularly attended
religious services in the past month.

A total of 126 youth from the overall
sample fell under the “Optimal Health
Youth” profile, while 134 met the “Non-
Optimal Health Youth” profile. The table
on the right highlights the differences
among these two peer groups.

Additional Findings

Other differences between Peer A
(Non-Optimal Health Youth) and Peer
B (Optimal Health Youth) include:

e Peer B youth spend more of their time
on the weekends at home, at a family
member’s home, at recreation centers
and at church than Peer A youth. In
contrast, Peer A youth spend more of
their time on the weekends with their
peers, with their significant others or
hanging out in the neighborhood or in
clubs than Peer B youth.

e Peer B youth have a more diverse
group of friends.

e Peer B youth were more comfortable
talking to police than Peer A youth.

e Peer B youth were more likely than
Peer A youth to identify an adult at
their school that followed their prog-
ress and cared about their success.

e Peer B youth were less likely to have
sold drugs.

e Peer A youth were more likely to have
experienced jail or had those close to
them experience jail.

e Peer B youth were engaging in less
sexual activity than Peer A youth.

Continued on page 16

Peer A

(Non-Optimal Health Youth)

Peer B

(Optimal Health Youth)

Demographics

68% Percentage 18 years old or younger 87%
80% Currently Enrolled in School 94%
23% Employed 43%
22% Like to Read Books and Novels 49%
Worldview, Aspirations and Goals
64% Important to Believe in a Higher Power 71%
Most Important Things to You
49% Doing Well in School 66%
46% Giving to Others 65%
60% Believe They will Live Into Old Age 87%
Education and School Safety
85% Agree That Education Beyond HS is Important 93%
76% Plan to Continue Education After HS 90%
19% Never Experienced School Discipline 37%
Interpersonal Relationships and Sexuality
Had Sex in the last 3 Months
21% Have Not Had Sex 60%
54% Had Oral Sex (Given or Received) 18%
44% Had Unprotected Sex 14%
68% Agree That Having a Baby as a Teen is a Big Deal 81%
Health, Wellness, Physical Activity and Nutrition
25.5 Average BMI 23.9
45% Agree They Live a Healthy Lifestyle 86%
47% Agree They are Satisfied with their Body 71%
17% Eat Breakfast at least 4 Days per Week 62%
31% Are Physically Active More Than 1 Hour/Day 77%
Exposure to Violence and Drugs
24% Never Been a Victim of Violence 50%
52% Victim of Fist Fighting/Assault 33%
42% Never Committed an Act of Violence 66%
51% Committed act of Fist Fighting/Assault 30%
2% Have “Close Friends” That Don’t Use Drugs 17%
43% Never Been Involved with the Criminal Justice System 72%
Digital Technology and The Internet
84% Interested in Optimal Health Website 88%
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Demographics

In this section of the report, we captured the demographic profile of the youth surveyed while exploring other aspects
of their life, such as their primary forms of transportation, attendance at religious services, employment status, reading

preferences and where and how they spend their time outside of school.
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Most Important Things

Participants Chose Their Top Three

% Doing Well %
in School
% Giving to A)
Others
% Providing for A)
My Family
A) Being Considered %
Smart
% Being Considered A)
Original
2 A) Being Considered 1 2%
Funny
% Setting New A)
Trends
A) Being Considered %
Stylish
6J A) . Being Considered I 3%
Popular
5% l Being Considered I 4%
Tough
5% l Being Considered I 2%
an Outcast
% Following New %
Trends
*No Answer 3% *No Answer 5%

Worldview, Aspirations and Goals

Youths’ sense of self-esteem, identity and sense of empowerment affect their ability to achieve their life goals. In this
section of the report, we explored how participants see themselves and the world around them. We explored their value
systems, their definitions of “success” and what they find important.

Other topics addressed in this section included: the impact of ethnicity on their opportunities in life; their belief in a higher
power; their feelings on the way media portrays them; their feelings on participating in the voting process; and their
comfort level with law enforcement.



EDUCATION
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Educationis Plans After High School:

Important: 0
88% of Youth 0 A)
Surveyed
“Strongly Agreed” o
or “Agreed” ; -
with that Statement ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁg
: )
=— G, 5%
Don’t Know

g—

16% 6% 3%?inmmm

Attending a Trade/
Technical/Vocational
School
Attending 2-Year/Junior/ 4%
Community College
No Answer

Obstacles to Getting Into

or Finishing College:

High Cost of College 57%

Don’t Know How to Pay For It 23%

Scoring Well on Standardized Tests 22%

Not Good at Math 24%

Need to Work Full-time to Support Self 20%
o Family Issues/Need to Support Family 16%
c
2 Don’t Understand the Financial Aid Application Process 13%
o
§ Low Quality of My K-12 Education 11%
3 Lack of Support Services in School 10%
a
g Don’t Understand the College Admissions Application Process 10%
™ Struggle with Reading 8%
§ Poor Teachers in Grades K-12 7%

i Lack of Quality Technology/Computers/Learning Tools in K-12 5%
Undocumented 6%

Education and School Safety

Educational opportunities remain a key way towards upward mobility in America. In this section of the survey we
explored attitudes towards education, at both the K-12 and post-secondary level. We also attempted to understand
how young people see the quality of their own schools and education, along with some of the environmental/societal
barriers that make school difficult, inequitable and sometimes dangerous.

-6-—



SCHOOL DISCIPLINE M%
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%
KEY m African American/Black Males m Latino/Hispanic Males O)’
m Africon American/Black Females W Latino/Hispanic Females
5%
: G278
Detention

527
37%

| | 45%
In-School | | 59,
Suspenﬂon 207

157

427%

Out-of-School | | 297
Suspention 57
o

Consistent with work done by ICT3
co-sponsor The Advancemen Projec+,
MEE's research found that many stu-

Arrested dents of color are facing disciplinary
By Police actions at school When asked if the
had experienced discip!inary action at
any poin+ while in school, nearly hal£
of the urbaon youth said that hey had
been in ‘detention’ Most disturbing,
Sent to only 187 of Black males have NOT
Class/School been disciplined.
£or Behavior Male youth had been disciplined at
lssues higher rates thanfemales acrossall
categories. Black males represen+ed
the roup most Iikely to face discipline,
while Latina females were the least
Iikel\/.
Mandatory _ -
Counselin 9 Zou+h who CXPCI"IBHCCVdISCIPhI’\C oF+_en
ecome less en a@ed in the education
process. The\/ ecome p{i:%eonholed
and labeled b\/ school staf¥, sometimes
leading to "ac-Hng out" and "checking
out."
A Even though youth responses indicated
EXPU|SIOI’] that they Vvalue educa-i[ijon, the aca-
demic pa+hway becomes one of deruil-
ment, due to suspensions, expulsions
and other punH-ive disciplinary actions.
187.
| Have 337
Do || 207 . >
isciplined |
so7 (I, ~

MELE 02014 MEE Productions Inc.

School Discipline
Male youth had been disciplined at higher rates than females across all categories. Black males repre-
sented the group most likely to face discipline, while Latina females were the least likely.

-7-
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VIOLENCE EXPOSURE

% % ICT3: Understanding the New Majority Minority * *

Have You Ever Been A Witness or Victim
of Any of These Violent Acts?

African American/  African American/ Latino/Hispanic  Latina/Hispanic
Black Males Black Females Males Females
Never Been a Witness Witness 20% 27% 29% 30%
or Victim to These Acts Victim 31% 41% 43% 49%
Witness 6 1% 59% 53% 46%
Fist Fighting/Assault . - -
g g Victim 48% 37A: 36”’ 22/0
RObbe Witness 3 7% 2 7% 3 1 % 3 3%
Yy Victim 19% 7% m 12%
itness % % % %
Incident with a Gun e 36 28 29 24
Victim 16% 7% 14% 3%
Witness 20% 1 6% 1 7% 22%
Chronic Bullying at School
ying Victim 10% 11% 9% 13%
Sexual Assault Witness 1 3% 24% 1 5% 20%
Victim 2% 17% 3% 11%
itness % % % %
Intimate/Dating Violence s 16 L 16 22
Victim 4% 9% 5% 7%
itness 1 % 2 % 1 2% 1 %
Child Abuse (In the House) Wt. . 3 L 7
Victim 6% 8% 5% 4%
LZ: . Witness 1 2% 1 3% l !ﬂ 1 5%
s Hate Crime m 5% g% 4%
& Chronic Bullying Online/ Wimess  12% 14% 16%
- Social Media ~ vam 2% 7% 2%
IHQ! Chronic Intimidation/ Witness 12% 14% 11% 12%
% Bullying in Neighborhood Victim 4% 6% 4%

Exposure to Violence and Drugs

Violence plagues many inner city communities, both in the streets and on the domestic front. Exposure to violence is
a kind of trauma whose impact cannot be underestimated. One reason for the importance of the data in this section
is that these issues can easily seep into school, community and work environments.

-8-



RELATIONSHIPS
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Pregnancy Should Be Planned: 71% of youth surveyed
“Strongly Agreed” or “Agreed” with that statement

16-17 18 19-20

Are You a Teen Parent?  vearolds  YearOlds  YearOlds
!') No, I Don’t Have Children 88% 84% 75%
Yes (1 Child) 3% 5% 12%
Yes (2 Children) 1% 3% 5%
Yes (3 Children) 1% 1% 3%
Yes (4 or More Children) 1% 1% 3%
T Not Sure 4% 4% 1%

Have You Done Any of The Following
in the Last 3 Months?

I Have Not Had Sex NN 127,
Oral Sex (Given or Received) GGG 30%
Vaginal Sex NG 29%
Unprotected Sex NG 25%
Masturbated NN 22%
Outercourse/Touching/Fondling I 21%
Sexting N 16%
Sex with Someone of a Different Race M 8%
Sex with Multiple Partners at Different Times [l 6%
Anal Sex M 6%
Sex with Multiple Partners at the Same Time M 4%
Sex with Someone of the Same Gender M 3%
Sex with an Authority Figure W 2%

Most Reguarly Used Form of
Protection/Contraception:

Male Condom NN 41%
Withdrawl/Pull-Out N 14%
I Don’t Use Protection Regularly M 10%
Birth Control Pills [l 6%
The Shot (Depo-Provera) Ml 4%

Female Condom [} 2%
The Implant (Implanon) | 1%
The Ring (NuvaRing) [ 1%
IUD (Intrauterine Device) | 1%
Emergency Contraception | 1%
The Patch (Ortho Evra) | 1%

Interpersonal Relationships and Sexuality

In this section of the survey, we explored sexual behaviors and contraceptive use among the survey population. This
includes a snapshot of the level of at-risk sexual behaviors in which young people are engaged. We also explored
attitudes and beliefs towards co-habitation and marriage, including those for same-gender couples. Respondents in
this section also gave indications of who matters most to them outside of their intimate relationships, based on their
definitions of who they consider “family” or “close friends.”

—9_
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Frequency Of: P o ¢ B o

2z - & ¢ @mE =2Es =
African American/Black Males 13% 13% 30% 13% 30% — 1%
Eating African American/Black Females 16% 17% 38% 10% 17% — 2%
Breakfast Latino/Hispanic Males 17% 9% 26% 14% 33% — 1%
Latina/Hispanic Females 18% 14% 28% 15% 23% — 2%
African American/Black Males 22% 19% 32% 11% % 8% 1%
Drinking African American/Black Females 17% 21% 34% 14% 7% 6% 1%
Soda Latino/Hispanic Males 12% 19% 44% 11% % 4% 1%
Latina/Hispanic Females 25% 23% 31% 9% 8% 4% 0%
African American/Black Males 5% 9% 29% 19% 22% 16% 0%
Eating African American/Black Females 1% 9% 34% 18% 25% 13% 0%
Junk Food Latino/Hispanic Males 3% 19% 40% 18% 11% 9% 0%
Latina/Hispanic Females 3% 14% 43% 21% 11% 7% 1%
African American/Black Males 6% 25% 39% 14% 7% 6% 3%
Eating African American/Black Females 6% 24% 43% 13% 8% 4% 2%
Fast Food Latino/Hispanic Males 4% 34% 42% 11% 6% 2% 1%
Latina/Hispanic Females 7% 38% 40% 9% 2% 2% 2%
Eating African American/Black Males 6% 12% 32% 24% 16% 10% 0%
Fruits and/or African American/Black Females 3% 10% 36% 16% 26% 8% 1%
Green Latino/Hispanic Males 4% 13% 33% 22% 19% % 2%
Vegetables Latina/Hispanic Females 2% 9% 33% 21% 22% 11% 2%

0 <iHr 1Hr 1-2Hrs >2Hrs
Physic al African American/Black Males 6% 11% 12% 29% 41% 1%
Activity African American/Black Females 11% 22% 22% 23% 22% 0%
Outside of Latino/Hispanic Males 5% 13% 20% 30% 31% 1%
School Latina/Hispanic Females 9% 26% 26% 21% 18% 0%
“I;E: ©2013 MEE Productions Inc.

Health, Wellness, Physical Activity and Nutrition

Youth obesity is an issue that continues to impact inner city communities. Easily accessible and affordable fast
foods, unsafe public parks, urban food deserts and a lack of physical activity in schools have all contributed to the
growing waistlines of urban youth. In this section, we gathered youth’s self-perceptions on if they felt they are living
healthy lifestyles and compared their beliefs with the reality of their nutritional and physical activity habits.

—-10-
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What Youth Spend Their Money On

Food Designer Clothes or Shoes Go to Movies Phone Bill/Phone Upgrade Jordans/Other Sneakers
v

18 Year Olds 48(% 18 Year Olds 2900 18 Year Olds 28% 18 Year Olds 220 0

19-20 Year Olds 300/0 19-20 Year Olds 12% 19-20 Year Olds 37% 19-20 Year Olds 1 1%

16-17 Year Olds 63%

o
19-20 Year Olds 64A’

Electronics
(TV, Stereo, Computer) Games System/Video Games School Tuition Partying at Clubs Car or Motorcycle

—

16-17 YearOlds 5% 16-17 YearOlds 5%

18vearolas 1% 18vearolas 1%

Rent/Own Home Send Money to Family

16-17 Year Olds 4%

18 Year Olds 80 %

16-17 Year Olds 24%

18Yearolas Q%

19-20 Year Olds 1 3%

16-17Yearolds 1% || 16-17 Yearoas 4%

16-17 Year Olds 3%

18 Year Olds 6%’

18 Year Olds 1 0%’

19-20 Year Olds 10%

18 Year Olds 2% 18 Year Olds 5%

Finances

For more than two decades, the urban youth market has been a driving force in the consumer marketplace. With
the buying power of Urban America approaching one trillion dollars, their consumption habits for media, entertain-
ment and emerging products is well-established. In addition, urban youth have a history of trend spotting, driving
consumer demand and catapulting a product’s status with the general market. In this section we explored youth’s
financial literacy and saving potential while gaining an understanding of how youth spend their money.

-11 -



INTERNET
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Participants Chose

Technology Owned &miis s

\‘top COm
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Ptop compv™
Internet Usage e o wea
(A= Social Networking
Watch Video
E-Mail
LEEEE—  Download/Listen to Music
49% School Work

38* Games

Look for Employment

I

Instant Messaging

w General Information Search
w7 = rornography
¢ Connect with Family (Other Country)
¢ Post Videos

¢ Health/Medical Information
¢ Fantasy Sports

ﬁ pating = = ML

Digital Technology and The Internet

The first two iterations of ICT (2002 and 2008) dispelled the assumption that urban youth faced a digital divide
when it came to accessing the Internet. In this section, we looked beyond urban youth’s access to the Internet; to
explore the how’s, where’s and why’s of their access. We investigated the frequency with which they used social
media and the reasons for which they used it. We also uncovered the features that drive them to access specific
Websites and learned what type of information and content youth wished they had access to.

—12-



WIRELESS
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Use of Cell/Smart Phone

In Past 30 Days (Other Than Talking) [l Male Female / .

‘}/ / B ' |
~_Listen to Musicm S~/
~_Take PicturesFm
#Watch VideoFm
AInstagram

w Much is Your
ey Gomes SR l‘1zlcl’onth1y Wireless

Download Music PhO ne Bi“q
— ///
9 i °/o
Pandora 3% [ Don’t Pay The Bill 39 /
3%
Take Vid m Free T
ake Video %
T $25 - $50

é 16%
| Twitter JE s51.-579

= 9%
i §76 - $100

o GPS/ Mapsﬂ 9%
8 - Over $100

- 0,
; w No Answer 3%

Wireless Phone Usage

The wireless revolution has allowed people to be a perpetual state of connectivity. Youth are often at the forefront of
the wireless revolution as they routinely upgrade their smart phones and other wireless devices. The data from ICT3
shows that urban youth are no different in their pursuit of the latest wireless technology. In this section, we asked
about the amount of money youth spend on wireless technology and looked into how they use their smart phones
and what apps they use the most.

- 13-



MOVIES

When Do You Normally

Go to a Theater to See a Movie?
Male Female

I Don’t Go to the Theater 14> 13%

Opening Weekend 21%  20%
1st Week 15% 17%
2nd Week 18% 17%
3rd Week or Later 15% 18%
Wait for TV or Online 12% 12%
No Answer 5% 2%

On Average, How Often Do You
Watch Movies Online in a Month?

Male Female
I Don’t Watch Movies Online/Pay-Per-View 25%  29%
1 Time 14% 13%
2 Times 16~ 15%
3 Times 117> 13%
4 Times 7% 5%
More Than 4 Times 24 “

No Answer 3% 2%

NEE ©2013 MEE Productions Inc.

Entertainment: TV, Movies and Music and Who’s Hot

Whether flooding the theaters on opening night or downloading television shows and movies from the Internet,
urban youth are one of the largest consumers of entertainment. Urban youth have driven the box office success of a
number of feature films and have been a critical audience for general audience television shows trying to build their
Nielsen ratings. In these sections of ICT3, we explored the media consumption habits of urban youth, uncovering
the channels they feel best reflect their voice and the factors that influence their viewing habits.

—14 -




Favorite
Actors N etes /7

Will Smith 162
Denzel Washington 157 Mus. 7
Johnny Depp 110 °
ChanningTatum 73 Ar tISts
Angelina Jolie 61 Drake 180
Meagan Good 56 Beyoncé 131
LeonardoDiCaprio_ 53 Lil Wayne 120
Brad Pitt 51 Chris Brown 97
Tyler Perry 50 Kendrick Lamar 68
Kevin Hart 49 2Pac 66
Adam Sandler 47 Rihanna 61
Halle Berry 46 Meek Mill 59
TarajiP.Henson__ 45 Chief Keef 53
Dwayne “The Rock” Johnson 37 Eminem 52
Jim Carey 36 Bruno Mars 52
Vin Diesel 33 Nicki Minaj 39
Emma Stone 33 2 Chainz 38
Megan Fox 31 Kanye West 34
Ryan Gosling 29 J. Cole 30
Robert Downey Jr. 28 Wiz Khalifa 30
Who'’s Hot

Over the past three iterations of the Inner City Truth, we have been asking youth which celebrities they think are
“hot.” Results from the ICT3 suggest that youth feel the “hottest” celebrities are comedians. The top 4 comedians
received more votes than any other celebrities with the exception of hip-hop artist, Drake. Kevin Hart was by far
the most popular celebrity.

- 15 -



Optimal Health continued... * Both groups were interested in being
given unique access to a world class
Similarities among the two peer groups website featuring music and entertain-
include: ment, popular culture, local events, hot
e Both peer groups considered “Having celebrities, tips on making money;, real-
a Career” and “Graduating College” world job opportunities, and important
as the top two ways to define a suc- info on staying healthy and taking care
cessful life. of yourself.
e Both felt voting in political elections
was important. Youth in both peer groups can be
e Both felt same-sex couples should reached through similar media channels:
have the right to be married. e Texting was the most popular use of

the cell/smart phone for both groups.

e Social networking was the most popu-

lar use of the Internet for both groups.

e Facebook and YouTube were the

two most popular Websites for both
groups.

MTV and BET were the top channels
for both youth groups.

Hip-Hop and R&B were the top two
music genres for both peer groups.

ICT3 Website: www.meeproductions.com/ICT3Web
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Order Your Copy behaviors of youth. It also captures the "why" behind youth behavior and coverage our young men
Today! choices, along with highlighting trends that indicate what comes next. deserve! Please SHARE!
Click Here
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Sign-Up for a Webinar!
Click Here to See
the Upcoming Dates
and Times.

Demographics Weorldview, Education and Exposure to B feceboo
Aspirations and School Safety Violence and
Goals Drugs

In 2014, the next edition of our quarterly UrbanTrends newsletter will highlight key
findings from ICT3. The newsletter will feature quotes and insight from members of
the expert advisory panel, infographics and insights into the range of elements that
impact and influence today’s youth.

©12013 MEE Proguctions Inc. & NStar Life

The newsletter will be available to members of MEE's Community Network and/or
UrbanTrends subscribers. Public- and private-sector organizations seeking access to

the research findings can purchase the full report through the ICT3 Website.

ICT3 Press Releases:
http://www.meeproductions.com/ICT3Web/ICT32013release.pdf

http://www.prweb.com/releases/MEE/ICT3/prweb11385326.htm
(This e-release includes supplemental attachments and images.)

ICT3 Facebook Page: facebook.com/InnerCity Truth3
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A New Tool for Providers
to Help Parents Become
Their Child’s First And
Best Teacher

—_—— MEE developed
Urbanirends a special par-
enting edition of

. our UrbanTrends
newsletter  for
CBOs and pro-
viders that serve
them. Inthisissue,
we addressed a
diverse range of
research-informed, culturally-con-
scious topics related to the daunt-
ing tasks that parents (and in many
cases grandparents) face every day.

In this special parenting edition, we:

e Explored the “ages and stages” of
child development;

e Reviewed strategies to engage and
involve parents, especially fathers,
to help support teens;

e Shared insights from one of the top
minds in Black psychology;

e Offered tips on how parents can
actively support the academic suc-
cess of their children;

® Provided a closer look at MEE’s
parent-training tools to help sup-
port mental wellness dialogue; and

e Unveiled several of MEE’s online
resources aimed at providing a
culturally-relevant perspective on
effective parenting.

QOur goal is to help service providers
provide parents with the knowledge,
training and support they need to
improve and enrich their communi-
cation skills and to enable healthy
parenting.

Get more information:
www.meeproductions.com/plan




